

Naresh Tomar Vs. Balbir Singh

**Cr. Appeal No. 35 of 2014**

**28.10.2025 Present:** Mr. Haminder, Advocate, vice Mr. Sandeep Datta, Advocate, for the appellant.

Respondent/accused Balbir Singh produced before the Court in the custody of Constable Rohit Saini, No. 472 and Constable Vikas, No. 210 from Police Lines, Nahan, HP.

Respondent/accused Balbir Singh has been brought to this Court in custody. He has expressed his inability to engage a counsel.

Hence, Secretary, H.P. High Court Legal Services Committee is requested to appoint a Legal Aid Counsel on behalf of the respondent/accused and the matter be listed on 13.11.2025, on which date, respondent/accused Balbir Singh be produced before this Court.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)**  
**Judge**

**28<sup>th</sup> October, 2025**  
(Chander)