

Naresh Tomar vs. Balbir Singh

Cr. Appeal No. 35 of 2014

13.11.2025 Present: Mr. Virender Kumar, Advocate, vice
Mr. Sandeep Datta, Advocate, for the
appellant.

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, Legal Aid Counsel,
for the respondent.

Respondent/accused Balbir Singh produced
before the Court in the custody of Constable
Pradeep Kumar, No. 431 and Constable
Parveen, No. 464, from Police Lines, Nahan,
HP.

Registry is directed to supply complete paper
book to the learned Legal Aid Counsel for the respondent.

Power of Attorney, as prayed, be filed within a week.

Cr.MP No. 4965 of 2025

Present application has been filed for seeking
discharge of the surety. Keeping in view the averments
made therein, the application is considered and allowed
and the respondent/surety is discharged from his surety.

The respondent/accused is directed to furnish
fresh personal bond in the sum of ₹10,000/- with one
surety in the like amount in terms of order dated 3.3.2014,
undertaking therein to appear before this Court as and
when directed to do so and surrender before the learned
Trial Court in case of acceptance of appeal.

The bail bonds, so furnished by the respondent/accused be transmitted to this Court within two weeks and the matter be listed for hearing after six weeks, as prayed for.

Respondent/accused Balbir Singh be taken back to the Jail. He be not produced before this Court till further orders.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

13th November, 2025
(Chander)